## **WorldCourts**<sup>™</sup>

Institution: Inter-American Commission on Human Rights Title/Style of Cause: Person Infected with HIV/AIDS v. Colombia

Doc. Type: Decision on Precautionary Measures

Dated: 2 October 2002

Citation: Person Infected with HIV v. Colombia, Inter-Am. C.H.R.,

OEA/Ser.L/V/II.117, doc. 1 rev. 1, Ch. III, para. 42 (2002)

Terms of Use: Your use of this document constitutes your consent to the Terms and

Conditions found at www.worldcourts.com/index/eng/terms.htm

42. On October 2, 2002 the Commission granted precautionary measures on behalf of one person infected with HIV/AIDS. According to the request, on August 15, 2002 the beneficiary, who lived alone and did not have any income, became unemployed and hence was cut off of social insurance. Because the Colombian state offered access to treatment for this disease through that vehicle, the beneficiary was automatically removed from the HIV/AIDS program that he had been involved with since November 1994, which provided him with anti-retroviral treatment (AZT 3TCIDV). According to Pan American Health Organization standards, suspension of this treatment for a person infected with HIV/AIDS is fatal. The Commission asked the State to resume the beneficiary's treatment. In response, the State took steps to include the beneficiary in an ad hoc program providing access to anti-retroviral treatment.